

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 12798, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an agreement with Mid America Assistance Coalition (MAAC), to provide assistance to clients of the Prosecuting Attorney's Drug Court Program, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$10,000.00. RESOLUTION #12798, July 6, 1999

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Mid America Assistance Coalition (MAAC) has been awarded private grants from the Kansas City Power and Light Co. and Missouri Gas Energy, in the aggregate amount of \$330,000.00, for the purpose of providing utility assistance funds to clients of the Drug Court Program; and,

WHEREAS, MAAC has requested matching funds in the amount of \$10,000.00 for its program; and,

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney has reviewed this proposal and recommends the expenditure of these funds; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Agreement provides a suitable mechanism by which these matching funds can be transferred to MAAC; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, a copy of which is attached and incorporated herein by reference, with MAAC to provide utility assistance funds to clients of the Drug Court Program; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreement.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPR	OVED AS TO FC	PRM:				
		County Counselor				
Certific	cate of Passage					
12	I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #12798 of July 6, 1999, was duly passed on, 1999, by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:					
	Yeas	8	Nays	0		
	Abstaining	0	Absent	1		
 Date			Mary Jo Brogoto, Clerk	of Legislature		
	Yeas	8	Nays Absent	0		

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 008-4135-6798

ACCOUNT TITLE: Anti-Drug Sales Tax

Grant Match - Prosecutor

Grant Match

NOT TO EXCEED: \$10,000.00

File #: 12798, Version: 0							
Date	Director of the Department of Finance						